1 Expected credit loss (ECL) must be calculated for SPPI-pass debt instruments.

VIG has chosen to irrevocably measure strategically held equity instruments at FVtOCI. Any instruments held for non-
strategic purposes are measured at FVtPL.

Equity instrumensts

IAS 39 IFRS 9

 Held for trading FVtOCI-Option
Available for sale measured at FVtPL measured at FVtOCI

Recognised at fair value through profit and loss measured at FVtPL measured at FVtOCI

The initial application of IFRS 9 results in changes to IFRS 7 – Financial instruments: Disclosures, as a result of which VIG
has adjusted the comparative balances as of 1 January 2022. With regard to additional adjustments, please refer to the
chapter “Changes in accounting policies” starting on page 37. The values shown in the “Reclassification” column include
disposals, if the IFRS 9 criteria for financial instruments are no longer met, and reclassifications between categories.

Categories and reconciliation book values IAS 39-category

Book value
acc. to IAS 39

as of
31/12/2021

Adjustments Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

as of
01/01/2022

  Reclassi-
fication

(Re) Valuation

in '000 EUR

Financial assets designated measured at FV   8,772,540 -10,948 3,020 8,764,612
Financial assets recognised at fair value through
profit and loss*   247,209 0 0 247,209
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
mandatorily measured at FVtPL

Financial assets recognised at fair value
through profit and loss* 206,017   206,017

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at FVtOCI

Financial assets recognised at fair value
through profit and loss* 40,804   40,804

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
designated measured at FVtOCI

Financial assets recognised at fair value
through profit and loss* 388   388

Financial instruments for unit- and index-linked
life insurance   8,525,331 -10,948 3,020 8,517,403
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
mandatorily measured at FVtPL

Financial instruments for unit- and index-
linked life insurance 8,335,689   -12,781 8,322,908

28 Half-year financial report 2023

Categories and reconciliation book values IAS 39-category

Book value
acc. to IAS 39

as of
31/12/2021

Adjustments Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

as of
01/01/2022

  Reclassi-
fication

(Re) Valuation

in '000 EUR

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at AC

Financial instruments for unit- and index-
linked life insurance 189,642 -10,948 15,801 194,495

Financial assets available for sale   25,849,069 0 -1,220,954 24,628,115
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at FVtOCI Financial assets available for sale 19,633,208   19,633,208

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
designated measured at FVtOCI Financial assets available for sale 206,527   42,380 248,907

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
mandatorily measured at FVtPL Financial assets available for sale 5,715,302   -1,263,334 4,451,968

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
designated measured at FVtPL Financial assets available for sale 294,032   294,032

Financial assets measured at AC
(LaR, HTM, AC)   8,795,673 -2,774,333 1,506,313 7,527,653
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at AC

Loans, receivables and financial assets held
to maturity 5,605,268 -2,774,333 -40,497 2,790,438

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at FVtOCI

Loans, receivables and financial assets held
to maturity 3,186,905   1,546,559 4,733,464

Reclassification to category: Financial assets
mandatorily measured at FVtPL

Loans, receivables, financial assets held to
maturity and measured at amortised cost 3,500   251 3,751

*including held for trading

Categories and reconciliation book values IAS 39-category

Book value
acc. to IAS 39

as of
31/12/2021

Adjustments Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

as of
01/01/2022

  Reclassi-
fication

(Re) Valuation

in '000 EUR

Financial liabilities measured at FV   2,705 643 524 3,872
Reclassification to category: Financial liabilities
measured at FVtPL Measured at fair value 2,705   524 3,229

Reclassification to category: Financial liabilities
designated measured at FVtPL Measured at fair value   643   643

Financial liabilities measured at AC   2,939,987 0 219,046 3,159,033
Reclassification to category: Financial liabilities
measured at AC Measured at AC 2,939,987   219,046 3,159,033

The following table reconciles the consolidated opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances
under IFRS 9.

Reconciliation impairment provision IAS 39-category IFRS 9-category Book value
acc. to IAS 39

as of
31/12/2021

Adjustments Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

as of
01/01/2022

in '000 EUR

Financial assets designated measured at FV 12,968 48,164 61,132
Financial assets recognised at fair value through profit and loss* 0 2 2
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at FVtOCI

Financial assets recognised at fair value
through profit and loss*

Mandatorily
measured at FVtOCI 0 2 2

Financial assets available for sale 12,968 48,162 61,130
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at FVtOCI Financial assets available for sale

Mandatorily
measured at FVtOCI 12,968 48,162 61,130

 VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 29

Reconciliation impairment provision IAS 39-category IFRS 9-category Book value
acc. to IAS 39

as of
31/12/2021

Adjustments Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

as of
01/01/2022

Financial assets measured at AC
(LaR, HTM, AC) 15,508 10,196 25,704
Reclassification to category: Financial assets
measured at AC

Loans, receivables, financial assets held to
maturity and measured at amortised cost

Measured at AC
15,508 10,196 25,704

*including held for trading

The following compares the categories under IAS 39 and under IFRS 9 on the basis of their carrying amounts:

Categories and book values IAS 39-category IFRS 9-category Book value
acc. to IAS 39

as of
31/12/2021

Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

as of
01/01/2022

in '000 EUR

Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents 2,635,386 2,727,407

Financial assets   40,017,977 40,397,019
Loans   2,156,064 691,930

  Loans Measured at AC 2,152,564 688,179

  Loans Measured at FVtPL 3,500 3,751

Bonds   25,926,034 28,260,837

[…]

With respect to the value of shares measured using a Level 3 method (multiples approach), the Group assumes that
alternative inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

An increase in the discount rate of  50bp leads to a decrease in the option value of -18% ; a decrease of 50bp leads to an
increase in the option value of  38%.

As the change in the book value of loans and bonds classified as measured at AC does not include a fair value component,
there is no impact from the sensitivity calculation on the income statement and other comprehensive income.

Financial assets acc. to IFRS 9 measured at FVtOCI Fair value

in '000 EUR

Fair value as of 30/06 251,667

Spread +50bp -4,500

Effect on the income statement 0

Effect on the statement of comprehensive income -4,500

 VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 57

Financial assets acc. to IFRS 9 measured at FVtPL Fair value

in '000 EUR

Fair value as of 30/06 408,943

Spread +50bp -7,357

Effect on the income statement -7,357

Effect on the statement of comprehensive income 0

The following sensitivities result from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Property Fair value

in '000 EUR

Fair value as of 30/06 4,473,821

Rental income -5% 4,304,922

Rental income +5% 4,650,595

Capitalisation rate -50bp 4,783,646

Capitalisation rate +50bp 4,219,726

Land prices -5% 4,443,507

Land prices +5% 4,511,400

Since property is measured at cost, negative sensitivities would only affect profit or loss if property value fell below book
value. Other comprehensive income is therefore unaffected.

10.4. Reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities

For information on the effects of changes in value recognised through profit and loss, please refer to Note 4. Notes to the
consolidated income statement starting on page 48.

Development 30/06/2023 31/12/2022

Financial assets measured at FVtOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

in '000 EUR

Fair value as of 31/12 of the previous year = Fair value as